
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

30 March 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 1 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Riverside Lounge, Angel Centre, Tonbridge on Thursday, 7th April, 2016 
commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection for 
half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 21 January 2016 

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 9 - 12

Introduction and Glossary 

5. (A) TM/15/02817/FL and (B) TM/15/02818/LB - The Old Power 
Station, The Slade, Tonbridge 

13 - 38

6. TM/15/03844/FL - 35A Yardley Park Road, Tonbridge 39 - 48

7. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

8. Exclusion of Press and Public 49 - 50

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

9. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman)
Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson
Cllr O C Baldock
Cllr Mrs P A Bates
Cllr P F Bolt
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr D J Cure
Cllr M O Davis
Cllr T Edmondston-Low

Cllr B T M Elks
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop
Cllr N J Heslop
Cllr M R Rhodes
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr C P Smith
Cllr Ms S V Spence
Cllr F G Tombolis



This page is intentionally left blank



AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 21st January, 2016

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, 
CllrP F Bolt, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr T Edmondston-Low, Cllr B T M Elks, 
Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith, Cllr Ms S V Spence and 
Cllr F G Tombolis

Councillors D Lettington and M Parry-Waller were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Ms J A Atkinson, J L Botten, M O Davis and Mrs M F Heslop

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP1 16/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

AP1 16/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 29 October 2015 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman; subject to the insertion of the word ‘place’ 
into AP1 15/44 (1) Additional Condition 15 to read:

‘No development shall take place until details of measures to protect the 
trees …. ‘

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP1 16/3   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 January 2016

AP 2

Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

AP1 16/4   TM/15/03172/FL - GEORGE AND DRAGON PUBLIC HOUSE, LAND 
ADJOINING 15 SHIPBOURNE ROAD, TONBRIDGE 

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment  to form up to 31 one 
and two bed retirement apartments for the elderly including communal 
facilities, access, car parking, landscaping and additional parking for the 
George and Dragon Public House, land adjoining 15 Shipbourne Road, 
Tonbridge. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be APPROVED, subject to:

(1) The applicant entering into a Section 106 agreement covering the 
following matters:

- An affordable housing contribution;
- A public open space contribution as deemed appropriate and;

(2) The conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; 
subject to

(3) Amended Conditions:

5.  The proposed closed boarded fence to be located along the 
south boundary of the site shall not be installed until details of the 
below grounds works necessary to install it have been submitted to 
and agreed in writing by Local Planning Authority.  The details shall 
include measures designed to minimise damage to the root system 
of the adjacent trees and boundary hedge and the fencing shall be 
installed in accordance with the details so approved.  All other 
boundary treatments to be built within and around the boundary of 
the site shall accord with the details shown on drawing no. 
20057TB P02, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not hard the visual 
amenity of the locality. 

19.  No development shall commence (other than the removal of 
the existing buildings within the site) until a detailed sustainable 
surface water drainage scheme for the site, providing for the 
inclusion of permeable paving, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The detailed 
drainage scheme shall demonstrate that the surface water 
generated by this development (for all rainfall durations and 
intensities up to and including the climate change adjusted critical 
100 year storm) can be accommodated and disposed without 

Page 6



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 January 2016

AP 3

increase to on site and off site flood risk.  The drainage scheme 
shall be based upon the submitted drainage strategy and the 
proposed discharge rate to the public surface water sewer agreed 
with Southern Water.

No building hereby permitted shall be occupied until details of the 
implementation, maintenance and management of the sustainable 
drainage scheme have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall be implemented 
and thereafter managed and maintained in accordance with the 
approved details.  Those details shall included:

i)  a timetable for its implementation, and
ii) a management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the 

development which shall include the arrangements for adoption 
by any public body or statutory undertaker, or any other 
arrangements to secure the operation of the sustainable 
drainage system throughout its lifetime. 

Reason:  To ensure that the principles of sustainable drainage are 
incorporated into this proposal and to ensure ongoing efficacy of 
the drainage provisions.

(4) Amended Informative:

7. The applicant is advised to adopt considerate construction 
techniques for the duration of the development in order to minimise 
any detriment caused to local residents.  For example, the 
applicant is advised to park all construction and worker’s vehicles 
within the site and to not work outside normal working hours of 
0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday, 0800 to 1300 on Saturdays with no 
working on Sundays, Bank or public holidays.

[Speakers:  Mrs D Taylor, Mr Organ and Mr A Moore – members of the 
public/Tonbridge School and Mr A King - agent]

AP1 16/5   ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 14/00174/WORKM - 
18 HECTORAGE ROAD, TONBRIDGE 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health advised of an unauthorised construction of a timber play 
structure, resembling the superstructure of a ship, within the rear garden 
of the property.  This had been erected without planning permission and 
by virtue of its height; nature and proximity to the site boundary did not 
constitute permitted development and was in breach of planning control.

Members noted that numerous attempts had been made to negotiate 
with the owner of the property to reach a satisfactory outcome and that 
these had been unsuccessful.

Page 7



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 January 2016

AP 4

RESOLVED:  That an Enforcement Notice BE ISSUED, the detailed 
wording of which to be agreed with the Director of Central Services to 
require the removal of the unauthorised structure and all associated 
arisings from the site.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AP1 16/6   ENFORCEMENT ACTION UPDATE 15/00427/LAH - GEORGE AND 
DRAGON, 17 SHIPBOURNE ROAD, TONBRIDGE 

Members noted the enforcement action taken using emergency powers 
regarding the Listed Building, the George and Dragon Public House, set 
out in the joint report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health and the Director of Central Services. 

AP1 16/7   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm

Page 8



1

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health

[...]
astle

558842 
146709

21 September 2015
27 August 2015

(A) TM/15/02817/FL
(B) TM/15/02818/LB

Proposal: (A) Conversion of The Old Power Station, currently used as a 
training centre, into 5 no. dwellings and a new building 
comprising 7 no. dwellings built on the existing rear car park
(B) Listed Building Application: Conversion of the Old Power 
Station, currently used as a training centre, into 5 no. dwellings

Location: The Old Power Station The Slade Tonbridge Kent TN9 1HR  
Applicant: Mr Hugh Gregory

1. Description:

1.1 Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent are sought under the following 
applications:

 Application A (TM/15802817/FL) – Planning Application for the conversion of 
the Old Power Station, currently used as a training centre, into 5 no. dwellings 
and a new building comprising 7 no. dwellings built on the existing rear car 
park; and

 Application B (TM/15/02818/LB) – Listed Building Application for the 
conversion of the Old Power Station, currently used as a training centre, into 5 
no. dwellings.

1.2 Both applications are jointly considered within this report; they essentially cover 
the same development, albeit that the Listed Building application solely covers 
heritage matters associated with conversion of the Listed Old Power Station 
building and not the new build element.

1.3 The applications have been formally amended on two occasions – these 
amendments have made external design changes as a result of on-going 
negotiations with the developer, and in light of the consultation responses 
received. The latest revised scheme is discussed throughout this report. 

1.4 The proposals are to convert the power station into residential apartments with a 
new-build apartment building on the site’s car park area to the west (rear) of the 
power station building. Both buildings will contain a mix of 1 and 2 bed apartments 
with private balconies and terraces. Car parking provision is at 1 space per 
dwelling, plus one additional visi
[...]
 Plan  3565_DR_003  dated 25.11.2015, Arboricultural Survey  
3565_RP_001-B  dated 25.11.2015, Photographs  VIEW FROM TONBRIDGE 
CASTLE  dated 13.11.2015, Statement  HERITAGE STATEMENT  dated 
11.11.2015, Design and Access Statement  1931  dated 08.03.2016, Drawing  
1931/150/- images dated 08.03.2016, Artist's Impression  3D DRAWING  dated 
08.03.2016, Proposed Floor Plans  1931/105/B  dated 08.03.2016, Proposed Floor 
Plans  1931/106/B  dated 08.03.2016, Proposed Floor Plans  1931/107/B  dated 
08.03.2016, Proposed Floor Plans  1931/108/B  dated 08.03.2016, Proposed Roof 
Plan  1931/109/B  dated 08.03.2016, Proposed Floor Plans  1931/110/B  dated 
08.03.2016, Proposed Elevations  1931/130/B  dated 08.03.2016, Proposed 
Elevations  1931/131/B  dated 08.03.2016, Proposed Elevations  1931/132/B  
dated 08.03.2016, Sections  1931/133/B  dated 08.03.2016, Proposed Elevations  
1931/130/B west colour rendered dated 11.03.2016, Proposed Elevations  
1931/132/B north and south colour dated 11.03.2016, Proposed Elevations  
1931/131/B east colour rendered dated 11.03.2016, subject to the following: 

7.2 The applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement covering the provision of a 
total primary education contribution of £5312.16 towards Slade Primary School; 
and

7.3 The following conditions:

Conditions

Page 28



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 7 April 2016

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. No development shall take place until details and samples of materials to be used 
externally (including the external appearance of balconies) have been submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority, and the development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 
appearance of the existing buildin
[...]
where it has been demonstrated that there is no 
resultant unacceptable risk to controlled waters. The development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To protect groundwater and comply with the NPPF.

12.The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until such time as an 
engineering assessment and a monitoring and maintenance plan for the river 
retaining wall/bank has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local 
Planning Authority. Any works required to bring the condition of the retaining 
wall/bank up to a suitable standard should be undertaken prior to development.

Reason: To ensure the structural integrity and condition of the existing river 
wall/bank prior to development and to ensure appropriate monitoring and 
maintenance of the existing river wall/bank post development.

13.The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until a detailed 
sustainable surface water drainage scheme (based on the details provided within the 
Flood Risk Assessment by BdR Engineering Consultants dated 15 September 2015) 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Details should also be provided for the long-term maintenance of all surface water 
drainage infrastructure on the site.

Reason: To prevent flooding by ensuring the satisfactory storage of/disposal of 
surface water from the site. 

14.Notwithstanding the conclusions of the Sevenoaks Environmental Consultancy Ltd 
Geo-Environmental Desk Study Report, no development shall take place until the 
following have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority: 

a) results of the site investigations (including any necessary intrusive investigations) 
and a risk assessment of the degree and nature of any contamination on site and 

Page 31



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 7 April 2016

the impact on human health, controlled waters and the wider environment. These 
results shall include a detai
[...]
n works are necessary, details and a 
timetable of those works shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for 
written approval and shall be fully implemented as approved. 

Thereafter, no works shall take place such as to prejudice the effectiveness of the 
approved scheme of remediation.

Reason: In the interests of amenity, public safety and human health and in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 (paragraph 121).

Informatives

1. The proposed development is within a road which has a formal street numbering 
scheme and it will be necessary for the Council to allocate postal address(es) to the 

Page 32



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 7 April 2016

new property/ies.  To discuss the arrangements, you are invited to write to Street 
Naming & Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson Building, 
Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to 
addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties for first occupiers, you are advised to 
do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before the 
new properties are ready for occupation.

2. The Local Planning Authority supports the Kent Fire Brigade's wish to reduce the 
severity of property fires and the number of resulting injuries by the use of sprinkler 
systems in all new buildings and extensions.

3. The Local Planning Authority will not accept any liability for remediation works.

4. The applicant is reminded that a suitably qualified and competent person shall fulfil 
the requirements of the condition(s) pertaining to contaminated land remediation.

5. With regard to the construction phase of the development, the applicant is asked to 
take all reasonable steps to mitigate any impact upon surrounding residents. With 
this in mind, they are strongly encouraged to apply for a Section 61 Control of 
Pollution Act 1974 'prior consent' notice to regulate working hours/methods. It is 
recommended that you contact the Environmental Health Pollution Control Team on 
pollution.control@tmbc.gov.uk in advance of the commencement of works to discuss 
this further. The applicant is also advised to not undertake construction works 
outside the hours of 08.00 -18:00 Mondays to Fridays, 08:00-13:00 on Saturdays 
and to not undertake works on Sundays, Bank or public holidays. Furthermore, 
arrangements for the management of demolition and construction traffic to and from 
the site should be carefully considered in the interests of residential amenities and 
highway safety. With regard to works within the limits of the highway and 
construction practices to prevent issues such as the deposit of mud on the highway, 
the applicant is encouraged to consult The Community Delivery Manager, Kent 
County Council, Kent Highway Services, Double Day House, St Michaels Close, 
Aylesford  Tel: 03000 418181 at an early time.

6. The applicant should be made aware that under the terms of the Water Resources 
Act 1991 and associated bylaws, the prior written consent of the Environment 
Agency is required for any works in, over, under of adjacent to a “main river”. This is 
termed Flood Defence Consent. The bylaw margin for non-tidal main rivers is 8 
metres from the top of the bank or landward toe of flood defence embankment or 
wall. Any required works should be carried out in such a way as to avoid 
unnecessary environmental damage and, where possible, look to provide habitat 
enhancement to the river channel and river bank. Details of the application 
procedure and requirements for any proposed works within 8 metres from the top of 
a river bank can be obtained from PSO.WestKent@environment-agency.gov.uk 

(Application B) – TM/15/02818/LB

Page 33

mailto:PSO.WestKent@environment-agency.gov.uk


Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 7 April 2016

7.4 Grant Listed Building Consent as detailed in the following submitted details: 
Arboricultural Survey    dated 27.08.2015, Proposed Floor Plans  1931/115
[...]
arried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 
appearance of the existing building or the visual amenity of the locality.

3. No development shall take place until details of any joinery to be used have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 
appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality.

Page 34



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 7 April 2016

4. The standard of workmanship achieved in the carrying out of the development shall 
conform with the best building practice in accordance with the appropriate British 
Standard Code of Practice (or EU equivalent).

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 
appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality.

Contact: Julian Moat

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 7 April 2016

(A) TM/15/02817/FL  (B) TM/15/02818/LB

The Old Power Station  The Slade Tonbridge Kent TN9 1HR 

(A) Conversion of The Old Power Station, currently used as a training centre, into 5 no. 
dwellings and a new building comprising 7 no. dwellings built on the existing rear car 
park
(B) Listed Building Application: Conversion of the Old Power Station, currently used as 
a training centre, into 5 no.dwellings

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 7 April 2016

Tonbridge
Castle

559712 
147425

4 December 2015 TM/15/03844/FL

Proposal: Change of use from use Class C3 (residential) to mixed use C3 
(residential) and D2 (yoga stud
[...]
ght of access over it to their garage that is located to the rear of their property. 
To the west of this access there is a further private access way serving Nos 33A 
and 33B Yardley Park Road, located to the west of the application site. 

3.3 There is a large area of hardstanding to the front of the dwellinghouse, suitable for 
the parking of multiple vehicles, with entrance gates enclosing the parking area.

4. Planning History (relevant):

        
TM/88/10913/OUT Grant with conditions 22 April 1988

Outline application for one dwelling with access and garages.

 
TM/89/11556/FUL Grant 23 January 1989

Two storey dwelling with access.

Page 40



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 7 April 2016

 
TM/03/03351/FL Grant With Conditions 16 March 2004

Conversion of integral double garage to kitchen and construction of replacement 
detached double garage

 
TM/05/03550/FL Grant With Conditions 11 January 2006

Single storey garage and utility room extension with new stair access to bedroom 
and bathroom in attic space, conservatory and new entrance porch

 
TM/14/03533/FL Approved 26 January 2015

Change of use from use class C3 (residential) to mixed use C3 (residential) and 
D2 (yoga studio)

 
5. Consultees:

5.1 KCC (H+T): The proposals are not considered to result in a significant increase in 
traffic and adequate parking provision is provided within the site. For these 
reasons, raise no objection subject to the provision and permanent retention of 
vehicle parking spaces and turning facilities shown on the submitted plans prior to 
the use of the site commencing. 

5.2 Private Reps: (12 + site notice: 0X/8R/0S). 8 individual representations have been 
received from 5 surrounding residential properties. The key points of objection are 
as follows:

 Excessive traffic volumes and obstructions caused by car parking by the 
clients of the yoga studio business on Yardley Park Road, creating 
inconvenience and danger to local residents and other road users;

[...]
rea 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 7 April 2016

6.14 In conclusion, I am satisfied that the continued use of the yoga studio would not 
give rise to an unacceptable highway safety or parking impact, and that it would be 
reasonable in these circumstances to impose a further temporary 12 month 
temporary permission on the basis of the extended yoga class times during 
weekday evenings. 

6.15 On this basis, together with the imposition of a number of other operational 
controls as included on the earlier temporary permission, I consider the proposals 
to be acceptable and I therefore recommend accordingly.

7. Recommendation:

7.1 Grant Temporary Planning Permission in accordance with the following 
submitted details: Certificate A dated 04.12.2015, Letter dated 01.12.2015, 
Planning Statement    dated 01.12.2015, Location Plan dated 01.12.2015, Site 
Plan Parking dated 01.12.2015, Proposed Floor Plans dated 01.12.2015, 
Supporting Information    dated 01.12.2015, subject to the following conditions:

Conditions

1. The D2 Yoga Studio use hereby permitted shall be discontinued on or before 1 
March 2017. 

Reason: In the interests of amenity.

2. The premises shall be used for a mixed residential and yoga studio use only and for 
no other purpose (including any other purpose in Class D2 of the Schedule to the 
Town and Country Planning (Use Classes Order 1987), or in any provision 
equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument amending, revoking and re-
enacting that Order. 

Reason: In the interests of neighbouring amenity. 

3. The use hereby permitted shall be carried on only by Mr. Guy Edwards.

Reason: To prevent any use independent from the main dwelling in the interests of 
neighbouring amenity. 

4. The Yoga Studio use hereby permitted shall be limited to a maximum of 6 students 
per class.

Reason: In the interests of neighbouring amenity.

5. The D2 Yoga Studio use shall not be carried on outside the hours of 09:00 to 21:00 
hours Monday to Friday and 09:00 to 13:00 hours Saturday with no working on 
Sundays, Public or Bank Holidays unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of neighbouring amenity. 

Page 45



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 7 April 2016

6. The area shown on the submitted layout as vehicle parking spaces shall be retained. 
Thereafter they shall be kept available for such use and no permanent development, 
whether or not permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, revoking or re-enacting that 
Order) shall be carried out on the land so shown or in such a position as to preclude 
vehicular access to this reserved parking space.

Reason: Development without the provision of adequate accommodation for the 
parking of vehicles is likely to lead to hazardous on-street parking. 

Informative

1. The applicant is strongly encouraged to ask his yoga clients to ensure they park in a 
sensible and sensitive manner within the site, so as to minimise disturbance and 
inconvenience for neighbouring residential properties. 

Contact: Julian Moat

Page 46



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 25 February 2016

TM/15/03844/FL

35A Yardley Park Road Tonbridge Kent TN9 1NB  

Permanent change of use from use Class C3 (residential) to mixed use C3 (residential) 
and D2 (yoga studio)

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 (A) TM/15/02817/FL and (B) TM/15/02818/LB - The Old Power Station, The Slade, Tonbridge
	Map

	6 TM/15/03844/FL - 35A Yardley Park Road, Tonbridge
	Map

	8 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 7th April, 2016

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Cllr 
Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr J L Botten, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, 
Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, 
Cllr C P Smith, Cllr Ms S V Spence and Cllr F G Tombolis

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R D Lancaster 
(Chairman), Ms J A Atkinson, D J Cure, T Edmondston-Low and 
B T M Elks

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP1 16/8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

AP1 16/9   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 21 January 2016 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH  3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP1 16/10   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 7 April 2016

2

AP1 16/11   (A) TM/15/02817/FL AND (B) TM/15/02818/LB - THE OLD POWER 
STATION, THE SLADE, TONBRIDGE 

 Application (A): Conversion of The Old Power Station, currently used 
as a training centre, into 5 no. dwellings and a new building 
comprising 7 no. dwellings built on the existing rear car park at The 
Old Power Station, The Slade, Tonbridge 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED, subject to:

(1) The applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement covering:

- the provision of a total primary education contribution of £5312.16 
towards Slade Primary School; and

- a public open space contribution as deemed appropriate

(2) The submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set 
out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health; subject to: 

(3) Amended Condition:

13.  No development shall commence until a detailed sustainable 
surface water drainage scheme for the site (based on the details 
provided within the Flood Risk Assessment by BdR Engineering 
Consultants dated 15 September 2015) has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
detailed drainage scheme shall demonstrate that the surface 
water generated by this development (for all rainfall durations and 
intensities up to and including the climate change adjusted critical 
100yr storm) can be accommodated and disposed without 
increase to on site or off site flood risk.  The drainage scheme 
shall be based upon the submitted drainage strategy and the 
proposed discharge rate to the public surface water sewer agreed 
with Southern Water.

No building hereby permitted shall be occupied until details of the 
implementation, maintenance and management of the 
sustainable drainage scheme have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme 
shall be implemented and thereafter managed and maintained in 
accordance with the approved details.  These details shall 
include:

(i) A timetable for its implementation; and
(ii) A management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of 

the development which shall include the arrangements for 
adoption by any public body or statutory undertaker, or any 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 7 April 2016

3

other arrangements to secure the operation of the 
sustainable drainage system throughout its lifetime.

Reason:  to ensure that the principles of sustainable drainage are 
incorporated into this proposal and to ensure ongoing efficacy of 
the drainage provision.

(4) Amended and Additional Informatives:

5.  With regard to the construction phase of the development, the 
applicant is asked to take all reasonable steps to mitigate any 
impact upon surrounding residents.  With this in mind, they are 
strongly encouraged to apply for a Section 61 Control of Pollution 
Act 1974 ‘prior consent’ notice to regulate working 
hours/methods.  It is recommended that you contact the 
Environmental Health Pollution Control Team on 
pollution.control@tmbc.gov.uk in advance of the commencement 
of works to discuss this further.  The applicant is also advised to 
not undertake construction works outside the hours of 0800 – 
1800 Mondays to Fridays, and given the proximity of the site to 
the sports ground and public car parks used for sports events is 
strongly encouraged not to undertake works on Saturdays, 
Sundays, Bank or public holidays.  Additionally, given the 
proximity of the site to the Slade Primary School, the applicant is 
asked to make all reasonable steps to ensure delivery and 
construction vehicles are arriving or leaving the site around 
school drop off and pick up times.  Furthermore, arrangements for 
the management of demolition and construction traffic to and from 
the site should be carefully considered in the interests of 
residential amenities and highway safety.  With regard to works 
within the limits of the  highway and construction practices to 
prevent issues such as the deposit of mud on the highway, the 
applicant is encouraged to consult The Community Delivery 
Manager, Kent County Council, Kent Highway Services, Double 
Day House, St Michaels Close, Aylesford Telephone: 03000 
418181 at an early time.

7.  The applicant is requested to advise any future occupiers of 
this development that they may not be eligible for the Residents 
Parking Scheme but that season tickets may be available to park 
in the nearby public car parks in close proximity to the site.   
Further details can be obtained via the Council’s website 
www.tmbc.gov.uk  

 Application (B): Listed Building Application: Conversion of the Old 
Power Station, currently used as a training centre, into 5 no. 
dwellings The Old Power Station, The Slade Tonbridge

RESOLVED:   That Listed Building Consent be GRANTED  in 
accordance with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and 

mailto:pollution.control@tmbc.gov.uk
http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/


AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 7 April 2016

4

informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Environmental Health

[Speakers:  Mrs S Bevan – Chairman, Slade Area Residents 
Association; Mrs Wilson – member of the public and Mr Gregory – 
applicant]

AP1 16/12   TM/15/03844/FL - 35A YARDLEY PARK ROAD, TONBRIDGE 

Change of use from use Class C3 (residential) to mixed use C3 
(residential) and D2 (yoga studio) at 35A Yardley Park Road, Tonbridge 

RESOLVED:   That temporary planning permission be GRANTED in 
accordance with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and 
informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Environmental Health; subject to:

(1) Amended Condition:

1. The D2 Yoga Studio use hereby permitted shall be 
discontinued on or before 11 April 2017.

Reason: In the interest of amenity.

[Speakers:  Mr Reiss and Mrs Hills – members of the public and 
Mr G   Edwards – applicant]

AP1 16/13   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.19 pm


